
ORDINANCE No. 18 7 7 0 7 

Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Oregon Department of Transportation for design of 
the Pedestrian Crossing at 4 Schools project (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003588) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. On July 25, 2007, Council passed Ordinance No. 181167 that authorized the Portland Bureau 
of Transportation to submit two applications to receive grant funding through Safer Routes to 
School Program, administered by the Oregon Department of Transportation. 

2. On October 12, 2012, the Oregon Department of Transportation awarded the Portland Bureau 
of Transportation a Safer Routes to School grant to fund bicycle and pedestrian safety 
improvements at four Portland public elementary schools. 

3. The grant covered the total anticipated cost for engineering and construction of the project, 
estimated at approximately $455,828.00 

4. Amendment #1 will provide additional funds up to $636,700.00 and will also extend the 
milestones again due to a delay in construction close out. 

5. The Bureau's level of confidence in the cost estimates for this project is high. The project is 
now complete and ready to close out. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an amendment, approved as to form by the City 
Attorney, with the Oregon Department of Transportation for the design of the Pedestrian 
Crossing at 4 Schools project, in a form similar to the contract attached as Exhibit A. 

Passed by the Council, MAY O 4 2016 

Commissioner Steve Novick 
Prepared by: Winston Sandino:sld 
Date Prepared: March 4, 2016 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portl~nd 
By 

~ 

Deputy 



Agenda No. -
ORDINANCE No.18 7 7 Q 7 

Title 
Aatl1orize Amendment #1-ef-the Intergovernmental Agreement with Oregon Department of 
Transportation for design of the Pedestrian Crossing at 4 Schools project (Ordinance; amend 

./ Contract No. 30003588) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

COMMISSIONER STEVE NOVICK 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Ma or-Finance and Administration - Hales 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2M/orks - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safet - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Transportation 
Policy, Planning and Projects 
Manager: Art Peare 
Director: Leah Tre 
Prepared by: Winsto 
Date Prepared: 03/0 
Su ervisor: Dan La den 

Impact Statement 
Completed ~ Amends Budget D 

Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in doc nt. 
Yes No 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
re uired for Code Ordinances 

City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code, easement, 
franchise , com Ian , charter 
Council Meeting Date 
April 27, 2016 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT~ 

REGULAR 0 
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED __ A_P_R _1_®_2_01_6_ 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By ~ Deputy 

ACTION TAKEN: 

APR 2 7 2016 PASSED TO SECOND READIH~ MAY O 4 2016 9:30 A.M. 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS NAYS 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz ~ 

2. Fish 2. Fish 

3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman ~ 

4. Novick 4. Novick v---
Hales Hales v 


