
åffiffirl,rffifr 
Misc. Contracts and Agreements No. 29221 

Cross Ref, Master Cerlification Agreement No. 26586 

Oregon Department of Transportat¡on
 
LOCAL AGENCY CERTIFICATION PROGHAM
 
Supplemental Project Agreement No. Z\ZZI
 

SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM
 
¡N FRASTRUCTURE PROJECT
 

Pedestrian Crossings at 4 Schools (portland)
 
City of Portland
 

THIS AGREEMENT ís made and entered into by and between THE STATE OF OREGON,

,'State;',
acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as and
 

City of Pot'tland, acting by and through its elected officials, hereinafter referred to as ';City,"

both herein referred to individually or coilectively as l'pafty'' or,'parties.,,
 

RECITALS 

1. By the authority granted in Local Agency Cerlification Program Agreement No. 26586
 
incorporated herein and by thÍs reference made a paft hereãf, Statã rnay enter Ínto this

Supplemenlal Project Agreement with Cíty for the peformance of work on this
 
improvement Project, The Certification Program allows State to certify a Local Agency,s
procedures and delegates authority to the certified Local Agency to administer fedäral-áid 
projects. 

2' The Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) is a federal-aid program of the Federal
 
Highway Administration (FHWA) through funding from the Moving Añead for progress in
 
the 21't Century Act (MAp-21),
 

3. The Safe Route_s to School (SRTS) Program is a state program administered by State,s
Transportation Safety Division. The "lnfrastructure" portion oJ tf'e prograrn is managed by

the Transpoftation Development Division, Active Transportation Sectiõn.
 

4' NE Skidmore Street, NE PrescotÏ Street, NE 66th Avenue, NE 6Bm Avenue, SE g2nd
 
Avenue, SE gTth Avenue, SE 122nd Avenue, SE Harold, SE Holgate, SE Stephens Street,

and SE Lincoln Street are part of the City's street system under the jurisdiction and control
 
of City.
 

5. The schools io benefit under this Agreement are: Harvey Scott, Lent, prescott, and Mill 
Park Elementary Schools. The city streets that witl be improved under this Agreement are

pad of the city street system and under the jurisdiction and control of City.
 

6. The project identified in this Supplemental Project Agreernent will be considered a
required test- project that constitutes conditional certification for consultant selection,

should consultant selection be performed by City, as described in Local ngency

certification Program (certification program) Agreement No, 265g6.
 

NOW THEREFORE, the premises being in general as stated Ín the foregoing Recitals, it is 
agreed by and between the Parlies hereto as follows: 

Key No. 16253 



1ffifftr*Ë
 
PBOITODOT 
Agreement No. 29221 

ÏERMS TF AGREEMENIT 

1' Under such authority, State and City agree to make infrastructure improvernents
consisting of curb extensions, pedestrian refuge islands, and a school f rontage
curb/sidewalk at four (4) Porlland area schoofs, he-reinafter referred to as "project.,, The 
location of the. Project is approximately as shown on the detailed map attac¡ed hereto,
marked "Exhibit A," and by this reference made a part hereof, 

2' The Project shall be conducted as a part of the State's SRTS Program, The funds for this
Prolect are prwided through the Transportation Alternatives Progrãm (TAp) under Title 2à,
United Slates Code, from the suballocation for areas with populãtion greater than 200,000.
The total estimated cost of the Project is g508,000, which is subject-to change^ T]" iÃÞ 
Funds are estimated at $455,828, with Gity providing the match ánd any nonlparlicipating
costs, including all costs in excess of the available federal funds. The scope, schedule*, 
progress tepoft requirements, and Project Change Request process are described in
Exhibit B, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. City agrees to the 
conditions set forth in Exhibit B. 

a' City must obtain approval from State's TAP Manager in consultation with Metro
Transpofiation lmprovement Program for any additional funds beyond the TAp funding
amount of $455,828, in paragraph number 2 above. 

b. City is not guaranteed the use of unspent funds for a particular phase of work. State
will not release funds from any authorized phase of work for use on a subsequent
phase unless specifically requested by City before obligating funds on the subsequent
phase. 

3' City shall make all payments for work performed on the Project, including all construction 
costs, and invoice State for 1OO percent of its costs. State shall reimburse City invoices at
the pro-rated federal share. All costs beyond the federal and state reimbursem"nt,ány
deposited local funds, and any non-participating costs will be the responsibility of the Citú
State shall perforrn work in the estimated amount of $8,000. The work being furtorm"U nyState includes federal oversight, compf iance review, project devãlòpment 

"náconstruction monitoring, and Project documentation and accounting closeout. State shall
simultaneously invoice FHWA and City for State's Project costs-, and City agrees to
reimburse State for the federal-aid matching state share and any non-pafiicþatiñg costs 
as deterrnined in accordance with paragraph number 2, above upon r"ceipt of iÑoice,
Failure of City to rnake such payrnenis to State may result in withhotUing of City spropotlional allocation of State Highway Trust Funds until such costs are-paid. iity
understands that State's costs are estimates only and agrees to reimburse State for thé
actual amount expended. 

4. lf City faíls to meet the requirem_ents of this Agreernent or the underlying federal
regulations, State may withhold the City's proportionäl share of Highway funO OiËtribution 
necessary to reimburse State for costs incurred by such City breaðh. City will be ineligible
to receive or apply for any TAP or SRTS funds untit State ieceives full ieimbursemeñt of 
the cost incurred. 



f Ëfi u'þffiP,." "" Ár {r '* 
PBor/oDol' 
Agreement No. 29221 

5' City shall submit tVlonthly Progress Reports following the process as listed in Exhibit B. 

6. City shatl select consultants, design, adveftise, bid, award the construction contract, and
 
pedorrn construction contract administration, City understands that if consultant selection
 
is pedormed on this Project, that portion of the Project shall be considered a test project

and agrees to comply with all of the terms and conditions found in Certification piogiarn
 
Agreement No. 26586. City agrees that consuftant selection, design, advertising,- bid,

award the construction contract, and construction administration on ihis pro¡ect sñàt ne
 
pedormed only by City's Bureau of Transpofiation,
 

7 ' The federal fundìng for this Project is contingent upon approvat by the Federal Highway

Administration (FHWA), Any work performed prior to acceptance by FHWA w¡ff Uä
 
considered nonparticipating and paid for at City expense. State's Regional Local Agency

Liaison or designee will provide City with a wriiten notice to prõceed when fHWn
 
approval has been secured and funds are available for expenditure on this Project.
 

8. State considers City a subrecipient of the federal funds it receives as reimbursement 

Y.ldgt this Agreement. The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number and 
title for this Project is 20.20b, Highway planning and construction. 

I' The term of this Agreement shall begin on the date all required signatures are obtaíned 
and shalÍ terminate upon completion of the Project and final payment or five (S) calendar 
years following the date all required signatures are obtained, whichever is sooner. 

lO.Certification Program Agreement No.26586 was fully executed on September 6, 2012,
This Agreement is subject to the terms and provisions of the Certification program 
Agreernent. 

1 1' City shall, at its own expense, maintain and operate the Project upon completion and 
throughout the useful life of the Project at a minimum level thai is consistent with normal 
depreciation and service demand. State and City agree that the useful life of this Project
Is defined as twenty (20) years. State may conduct periodic inspections during the lifå of
City's Cerlification Proiects to verify that Projects are being properly maintained and 
continue to serve the purpose for which federal funds were provided. 

12. This Agreement may be terminated by mutual written consent of both parties. 

13, State may terminate this Agreement effective upon delivery of written notice to City, or at 
such later date as may be established by State, under any of the following conditions; 

a' lf City fails to provide services called for by this Agreement within the time specified

herein or any extension thereof,
 

b' If City fails to perform any of the other provisions of this Agreement, or so fails to 
pursue the work as to endanger per-formance of this Agreemeni in accordance with its 
terms, and after receipt of written notice from State fails to correct such faitures within 
ten (10) days or such longer period as State may authorize. 

c. lf city fails to provide payment of its share of the cost of the project. 



18ffi Htj'å
PBOT/ODOT 
Agreement No. 29221 

d' lf State fails to receive funding, appropriations, limitations or other expenditure
authority sufficient to allow State, in the exercise of its reasonable administrative 
discretion, to continue to make payrnents for performance of this Agreement. 

e, If federal or state laws, regulations or guidelines are modified or interpreted in such a 
way that either the work under this Agreement is prohibited or if State is prohlbited 
from paying for such work from lhe planned funding source. 

14'Any termination of this Agreement shall not prejudice any rights or obligations accrued to
 
the Parties prior to termination.
 

15.City, as a recipient of federal funds, pursuant to this Agreement with State, shall assume
 
sole liability for City's breach of any federal statutes, rules, program requirements and
 
grant provisions applicable to the federal funds, and shall, upon City's breach of any such
 
conditions that requires State to return funds to the FHWA, hold harmless and indemnify

State for an amount equal to the funds received under this Agreernent; or if legál

limitations apply to the indemnÍfication abílity of City, the indemnificãtion amount shall be

the maximum amount of funds available for expenditure, including any available
 
contingency funds or other available non-appropriated funds, up to the amount received
 
under this Agreement.
 

16, State's Safe Routes to School and Transportation Alternatives Program Manager is
 
Patricia Fisher, Active Transpoftation Seciion, 555 1Sth Street NE, Suite 2, Saleri, OR

97301, 503-986'3528, patricia,r.fisher@odot.state.or.us, or assigned designee upon

individual's absence, State shall notify the other Parly in writing of any contact informalion
 
changes during the term of this Agreement. 

17. State's Project Liaison for this Agreement is Bret Richards, 12g NW Flanders Slreet,
Poftland, OR 97209, 503-731-8288, l¡ret.n,richards@odot.state.or,us, or assigned

designee upon individual's absence. State shall notify the other party in writing of"any

contact information changes during the term of this Agreement,
 

18. City's Project Liaison for this Agreement is Winston Sandino, 1 120 SW Sth Avenue, Room
800, Podland, OR 97204, 503 823-5767, winston,sandino@por-tlandoregon.gov, or 
assigned designee upon individual's absence. City shall notify the other Parlyln wiiting ot
 
any contact information changes during the term of ihis Agreement.
 

19.This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts (facsimile or othen¡vise) all of 
which when taken together shall constitute one agreement binding on all Éarlies,

notwìthstanding that all Pafties are not signatories to thl same counterpãrt. Each copy oi
 
this Agreement so executed shall constitute an original.
 

20'This Agreement, and the Local Agency Certification Prograrn Agreement No. 26586, and 
attached exhibits constitutes the entire agreement between ttrê Parties on the subject 
matter hereof. There are no understandings, agreements, or representations, orai or 
written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement. No waiver, consent, modífication or 
change of terms of this Agreement shall bind either Pafty unless in writing and signed by
both Parties and all necessary approvals have been obtained^ Such waiver, clonseni, 

mailto:winston,sandino@por-tlandoregon.gov
mailto:l�ret.n,richards@odot.state.or,us
mailto:patricia,r.fisher@odot.state.or.us


i 

J.öffi*q**
 
PBOT/O DOl' 
Agreement No.29221 

modificationorchange,ifmade,shallbeeffectiveonlyinthespecificinstanceandforthe
 
specific purpose given, The failure of State to enforce any provision of this Agreement

shall not constitute a waiver by state of that or any olher provisíon. 


THE PARTIES, by execution of this Agreement, hereby acknowledges that their signing 
: 

representativeshavereadthisAgreement,understandit,andagreetobeboundbyitste,*õ Ì 

and conditions. 
This Project is in the 201 2-2015 Statewide Transportation lmprovement program, (Key
#16253) that was adopted by the Oregon Transporlation Commission on March zl, zOù qo,
subsequentlyapprovedbyamendmenttotheSTlP)'r¡l^tlr 

, 

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW 



Íffi8 Hffiß
 
PBOT/ODOT 
Agreement No. 29221 

CITY OF PORTLAND, acting by and 
through its elected officials 

By
 
Mayor
 

Date 

By
 
City Recorder
 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL 
SUFFICIENAFPROVED AS TO FORM 

By
 
City Legal
 8*v Arr'ûRrvgy 
Date 

Citv Contact: 
Winston Sandino 
City of Porlland Transpodation 
1120 SW 5th Avenue, Room BOO 

Porlland, OR97204 
503-823-5767 
winston.sandino @ portlandoregon, gov 

STAïE OF OREGON, acting by and through 
its Deparlment of Transpodation 

By 
Tran spo rlati on Safety Division Admi nistrato r 

Date 

AP PROVAL RECO¡Vl MENDED 

By 
Aclive Transporlation Section Manager 

Date 

By 
T's[lRegi ãnagerr''n': on't 

D- fl^ t3 

APPROVED A,S TO I-EGAL SUFFICIËNCY 

By 
Assistant Attorney G eneral 

Date 

$tate Gontact: 
Bret Richards 
Oregon Department of Transportation 
123 NW Flanders St 
Poftland, OR 97209 
503-731-8288 
bret.n, richards @ odot.state.or. us 

b 

http:odot.state.or


TËffiqr.*fiqÇjudiJLJ"* 

PBC'T/ÜDOT 
Agreement No. 29221 

EXI4IBIT A * PFITJEÕT LOCATITNI MAP 

I¡ICffITY]\[4P 



'f${ffe}rtÊ
4 qr \r *¡ 1""Ë '* 

PBOT/ÛDOT 
Agreement No.29221 

SITE T.{APE 

Prescqtt Elementarl' 

9gþ_g$-úr¿q" aud Refuge trslancl 

Hn'r'ey Scotù.Elemrntarp 
Prcscott at 66u east side (ìu'b Exierrsious h'esnotf st,68á rvest s-irje f,lrub E:rtensions 

I
 



4aeru-".1!¿öby"ËJá
PBÛ] /ÜDOT 
Agreement No,29221 

SmE I{AFS (confiuued) 

Leut Ele¡ucst¡¡r,v
 
SE 9:'d at IIarolå Curb Ext'eusions SE Tlolgale,nt 97ú Curb Exter¡sirr¡rs
 

Ä[ill Pnr']r Eleilreat¡l,r' 
SE l?lod at Stephens öuú Extensious	 SE 12?dal.Lincolll Cru'b Extelsiorx 

audRefrrgeTsland 

o 



r-ffiffitr#tr
 
PBTÏ1ÜI}OT 
Agreement No. 29221 

EXF.I¡B;T B . PROJECT KEY MITHSTONËS AND SCI.{ËB[.!LE
 
Aqreement No.2922:l
 
Key Number: 16253
 

Froieet Nanre: Pedestrian Crossings at Four (4) Schools {Fortland)
 

1, Proiect Description 

This Project includes infrastructure improvements at four (4)Fortland area schools: 

a' H"rygl Scott K-8 School - install curb extensions at NE Prescott/66th intersection (NE 
and SE corners); and at NE Prescott/68th intersectíon (NW and SW corners) 

b. Lent K-8 Schoot - install curb extensions 

c. SE 92nd/Harold intersection (NE and NW,comers) and at SE gTth/Holgate interseciion 
(NW and SW corners) - Ìnstall a pedestrian refuge island at SË szth/uotgate intersection 
(west side). 

d' Mill Fark School - insta| curb,and sidewalk on.SE 117th Avenue along the schosl 
frontage; install a pedestrian refuge and Iwo (2) eurb extensions at SE lzzndlLincoln St, 
intersection (north side); and insiall curb extensions at SE l ZzndlStevens intersection 
(SW and SË corners). 

e' Prescott Ëlementary * install a pedestrian refuge and four ,curb e)ítensions at NE 
1 02nd/Skidmore intersection. 

2. This Proiect is subjeet to proEress r:eporting and project change process as stated in 
paragraphs No, 3 through No, 6 below. 

3' Moqthlv Proqqqgg.Eepqrtq (MPR) - Gity shalf submit monthly progress reports r;sing
IVIPFI Form 734-2862, attached ny refe-r"ehoe and made pu't of ttis Agreement, Thõ"Monthly ProEress Reporl is due b-y the 5!h day of each month, starling the fir:st month after 
execution of this Agreement, and continuíng through the firsi rnonth after Staie issues 
Project Acceptance (Second Note) for the Project's c-onstruction contract. 

Ïhe fillabte MPR form and instructions are availaþle at the following adclress: 
hft.p.¡{wuryv"preso n. qov/0 DOT/HTryylLG$lpntine.shrm { 

4' Proiect"Milestones - The Parties agree that the dates shown in Tabte 1 constitute the 
intended schedule for advancing and completing the Frojeet. Project Milestones malr only 
!e changed through amendment of this Agreement, after obtaining an apprCIved project 
Change Request. 

10
 



-{ñ¿$r-*6}l
! X4 ,{ õ¡ tÈ

PBOT/ODOT J-L)r.,¡d;U* /'" 

Agreement No. 29221 

Table 'l: Project Milestones 

Milestone Description Completion 
Date 

1 obligation (Federal Authorization) of funds for the preliminary 9/30t2013
Engineering phase of project 

¿ obligation (Federat Authorization) ò@ 313112014Way phase of the Project 
U obligation (Federal Authorization) of funds for the constructioÀ 9/30/2014

Phg:1:||rqgg__
 
4 Project Completion ba*d *
 B/31/2015 

or "Second Note" 

5. - City must obtain approval frorn Stale,s
Contact and State's Safe nouiesio scnooiÞlogrur Munuger for chåÅges to the project,s
 
scope, schedule, or budget as specified in paragraphs 5ã and sb, bãlow, City sháll be
fully responsible for all costs attributable to'cha"nges to the established projéct scope,

schedule or budget and prior to an approved PCR: Amendments to this Agréement are
required for all approved pCRs.
 

a' Scope - A PCR is required for any significant change or reduction in the scope of
work described in lhe Project Description (Paragraptr t of this Exhibit). 

b' Schedule- A ICR'ls required if City or State's Contact anticipate that any project
Milestone will be delayed by more t-han ninety (g0) days, and'also for any cnangein schedule that will require amendmeni of the- Statewide Transporratiãn
lrnprovement program (STlp). 

6' PCR Forrn - City must submit all change requests using PCR Form Tg4-286g, attached
by reference and made a pari of this Agieement. The PCÞ Form is due no later inan tnirty(30) days after the need for chanqe bdcomes known to City. The pCR shall explai; *ÀJt
change is being requested, the reasons for the change, and any efforts to mitigate the
change. A PCR rnay be rejected at the discretion õf State's bafe Routes to School

Program Manager.
 

The fillable PCR form and its instructions are available at the following web site:
http ://www. oregon. gov/o Dor/HWy/LGS/on r i ne.s htm r 

z.IfcityfailstofulfilIitsobligationsinparagraphs 
No' 3 through No. 6 above, or Ooes not assist in advancÍng the prðject or perform tasks
that the City is responsible for under Project Milestones, Stãte's of áction through

"our""the duration of City's default may include: 1a; restricting City consideration for future funds

awarded through State's Active Transportation Sect-ion,'then 1n¡ wittrOrawing unused

Project funds, and then (c) terminating this Agreernent as stated in Terms of Ajreement,

Paragraphs No. 1Sa and jBb of this Agreemeñt,
 

11 


